Indiana Department of Education

SUPPORTING STUDENT SUCCESS

PLEASE PRINT FOR YOUR RECORDS

Indianapolis Public Schools
120 E Walnut St
Indianapolis, IN 46204

John Marshall Community High School - Amendment #3
2012-2013 School Year

Your 2012-2013 1003g School Improvement Grant (5IG) amendment for John Marshall Community
High School has been approved. These funds are authorized for use as of April 23, 2013. The amount
listed in the chart below verifies the school improvement funds approved. Your corporation is
responsible for conducting the 1003g SIG program in the manner and for the purpose described in the
application and in accordance with federal law. Please incorporate this documentation as an appendix
into your original 1003g SIG application as evidence of the approved amendment. If you have questions
concerning the approval, please contact our office at (317) 232-0515,

L BY2013 School Improvement Grant Avalabiicy: © $1,839,655.00 -

Sincerely,

Benjamin Carter
School Improvement Specialist
Indiana Department of Education



http:1,839,655.00

information: Upen redeipt of your request, staff will procoss and either 2ppr Your requ

1003g 516G Amendment

writing. Gener

approve any budgat or programmat!s revislons that are inconsistent with the purpose or terms and condltions of the 1003g federal grant.

Account

GoalfFedteral Requirement/Key Finding

Criginal Application

equests will be pi

Reviston

d and mailed within fifteen [15) business days of receipt of the request. DO will not

Junifiention |

PERSONNEL

1003 5IG Budget Is bosed on student achieve goals a5
outfined in the foriginal] Annuo! Goals for Tier | and Tier
1t Schools for Accauntability-tahn Marshedl Communtty
High School,

8y spring of 20£2-2013, the percantage of students
passing rhe End-cf-Course Assessments wilf be 55% or
obave for English 10 & for Algebra h

Ay suring of 2032-2013, the percentage of students
passing ISTEP I the arees of £/LA wil be 60 or above
In grades 7-8.

By saring of 2012-2013, 70% of students wif groduare
\from high sehool.

To meet those goals for 2012-2013 the faflowing budget
modificotions have beep madst

PERSONNEL BUDGETED 51,218,815
BENEFITS BUDGETED 5293,327.29

PERSONNEL, BUDGET DECREASED TQ §1,128,122,76

BEREFYS BUDGET DECREASED TO 5197,479.25

EXPLANATICN FOR 1-3! We were unable to flnd n suitable
candldata for soclal worker so the fnansy budgeted s unspent
and noeds 10 be reallocated. Some of the Cadre:
teachers/instructianal Interventionist ware bired afrer the start
of the sehool year 30 the amaunt that wo pend I
slgnficantly less than the budgeted amount.

4. DECREASED SALARY AMOUNT FOR GRADE 9/20 GRAD
COACH AND PRIJECT MANAGES TO MATCH ACTUAL SALARY,
5, INCREASED PD STIPENDS TO COVER PROJECTED AMOUNT
FOR SUMMER PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT.

&. INCREASED STAFF FINANCIAL INCENTIVES TO SUPPORT
SPRING INCENTIVES IN MAY OR JLINE,

7. INCREASED STUDENT INCENTIVES 50 THAT JOHN
BAARSAHLL CAN CONTINUE TO PROVIDE STUDENTS WITH THE
MOTIVATION TOOLS ESSENTIAL FOR STUDENTS
ACHIEVEMENT, INCREASE ATYENDANCE ANG IPROVE
BEHAVICR.

PERSONNEL

SAME AS ABOVE

SAME AS ABOVE

SAME AS ABOVE

8, INCREASED EXTENDED LEARNING TIME TO COVER
REMAINING COST FOR THE YEAR.

3. DECREASED BENEFITS TO MATCH CURAENT BENEFIT
AMOUNTS

CONTRACTED SERVICES

SAME AS ABOVE

BUDGETED $45,000

BUDGET INCREASED TO $100,000

INCREASED CONTRACTED SERVICES AMOUNT TO COVER COST
OF THE NEW TEACHER PROJECT CONTRACT. THE NEW
TEACHER PROJECT WILL PROVIDE CONSULTING/PROFESSIONAL
DEVELEOPMENT SERVICES TC TEACHERS AND SCHOOL
LEADERSHIP TEAM (SEF ATTACHED FOR MORE DETAILS,

SUPPLIES

SAME AS ABQVE

BUDGETER $129,008,20

BUBGET DECREASED TO $118,259.00

1. DECREASED AMDUNT DESIGNATED FOR SUPPLIES AND
EXPENSES FOR SUPPLIES SUGGESTED BY THE OUTSIDE
COMSULTANT, QRIGINAL AMOUNT BUBGETED NOT NEEDED,
2. INCREASED AMOUNT FOR PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT
MATERIALS AND ADDED CONSUMBABLES-TO PROVIDE
DURING MEETING SCHEDULED DURING REGULAR SCHOOL
CALENOAR (AFTER ROURS) AND DURING THE SUMMER,

3. INGREASED WORKSHOP AND SUBPLIES COMMUNITY
LIAISON TO BUILD LEVERAGE BETWEEN PARENT LIAISON AND
COMMUNITY BY SUPPORTING ACTIVITIES, EVENTS AND OTHER
INTIATIVES SPONSORED BY THE COMMUNITY LIAISON. FOR
EXAMPLE, COMMUNITY PARTNERSHIPS, VOLUNTEER
GPPORTUNITIES, 15T ANNUAL "DAY OF CARING" SCHOOL
BEAUTIFICATION.

4, STUDENT INCENTIVES : As part of our ISTEP prop plan, we
hove develaped tha Stomp onISTEP slogan. Going with thia
therie, we wauld [He to reward some siudents for thelr

and testing Tth athlatl shy dfor gym
‘uniforms. Proviging students thess Itams sncourages
healthior iving end participation [n physics! activition, Based
an Ind! 's renking as the state with the 5th highest
percamtage of overwelght poople, wa bellove that this
Incentive matches J [ racdsto
heokhier Hving.

EQUIPMENT AND TECHNOLOGY

SAME AS ABOVE

BUDGETED 541,552

BUDGET INCREASED TO $173,400,00

1. EQUIFRMENT AND TECHNOLOGY HAS EEM INCRERSED O
ADECUATELY ADDRESS THE GOALS AND QRIECTVES T
INCREASE STUDENT GROWTH, RAISE GRADUATION RATES AND
ACCESS MATERIALS TO MEET AGGRESSIVE TEACHING GOALS.
2. JOHN MARSHALL NEEDS TO UPDATE AND REFRESH
COMPUTER EQUIPMENT THROUGHOUT THE BUILDING WHICH
WILL INCLUDE UPDATING ELECTRICAL WIRING [N SOME OF THE
CLASSROCMS, WORKROOMS, ETC.

INDIRECT COST

SANME AT ABOVE

BUDGETED $3,050.81

BUDGET INCREASED T 522,942.29

INOIRECT COST HAS BEEN INCREASES TC SUPPORT THE 2012~

2013 INDIRECT COST RATE OF 2.07%.




Indicat . in aline & btotal with GREEN text subtotal School [mprovement Grant {1003g)
ndicate any increases in a line item subtotal witl ext subtotal. Saction H — BUDGET

Amendment 3
School Year 2012-2013

ladicate and decreases in a ling item with RED text in the subtatal.

Note: The total amount of funding per year must totat no fass than $50,000 and nio greater than $2,000,000 per year,
The orginal approved zllocation amount cannot be increased through an amendment,

Corporation Name: 5385
Corporation Number; indianapolis Public Schools
School Name: JOHN MARSHALL COMMUNITY HIGH 5CHOOL, #424
ACCOUNT NO. i ETE | Cert. [ woncert, | EXPENDITURE DESCRIPTION [ sustoTAL LINE ITEM TOTAL
1. PERSONNEL (Inciude positions and names}
CADRE TEACHERS 0.00 X $ -
GRADE 9/10
1.00 i
SRADUATION COACH X X 44,588.00 $  44,588.00
PROIECT MANAGER 1.00 X 45,737.00 $  45,737.00
COMMUNITY LIAISON 1.00 X 36,421.00 $ 36,2100
INSTRUCTIONAL
INTERVENTIONIST/ 8.00 X 33,052.00 $ 264,416.00
CADRE TEACHERS .
POLICE OFFICER{S) X 15,120.00 $ 15,2000
DATA CLERK X 9,500.80 $__9,500.00
PD STIPENDS X X 158,625.00 3 158,625.00
FINANCIAL INCENTIVES X 150,000,00 $ 150,000,00
FINANCIAL INCENTIVES % 35,000.00 $  35,000.00
STUDENT INCENTIVES 91,215.76 $  91,215.76
INTERSESSICN X X 7(,000.00 $  70,000.00
EXTENDED TIME
LEARNSNG X X 200,000.00 $ 200,000.00
SOCIAL WORKER .00 X $ -
5 B
11,00 | TOTAL SALARIES S 1,120,622.76

2, Benefits: Benefits should be based on actual known costs or on established formula. Fixed chorges/benefits befow are for the personnel listed under PERSONNEL above and
only for the percentage of tine tevoted te this project.

|TOTAL FIXED CHARGES f FRINGE BENEFITS _ ] 197,479.25

3. TRAVEL; {differentiate In-state and oul-of-stote)

out-of-state| PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT WORKSHOP AND/OR CONFERENCES $  10,000.00
in-state P WORKSHOPS, MILEAGE FOR PROJECT MANAGER, COMMUNITY LIAISON $ 2,500.00
EXTENDED TIME LEARNING $ 3500000
TOTAL TRAVEL 5 47,500,608
4. CONTRACTED SERVICES: {List the type of contracted services to be provided, including the vender's name, if applicahie.)
TEK SYSTEMS INSTRUCTIONAL TECHNOLOGY SUPPORT SPECIALIST 5 45,000.00
NEW TEACHER PROJECT CONSULTING / PROFESSIOMNAL DEVELOPMENT SERVICES TO TEACHERS AND $ 5500000
SCHOOL LEADERSHIP TEAM
’
TOTAL CONTRACTED SERVICES H 100,600.00
5. SUPPLIES; Enter the total amount of moterials and supples. Provide a Hist of supplies on @ separate sheet. {include the total amvount to be used to purchase testing,
tprogrammatic and/or office suppties.}
[TOTAL SUPPLIES _ s 125,759.80

6. EQUIPMENT AND TECHNOLGGY: Eater the total amount of equipment and techneology purchuses. Provide a list of equipment and technology on & separate sheet,
Equipment is defined os "tangible, non-expendable/non-tonsumalle personal property having e useful lifespan of more than one year'.

|TOTAL EQUIPMENT AND TECHNOLOGY — 5 215,352.00

7. OTHER SERVICES: (include a specific description of services.)

TOTAL OTHER SERVICES
INDIRECT COST (2.07%)
TOTAL ANTICIPATED EXPENDITURES {SUM OF SECTIONS 1-7 OF THIS FORM).



http:125,759.80
http:55,000.00
http:45,000.00
http:35,000.00
http:10,000.00
http:197,479.25
http:200,000.00
http:200,000.00
http:70,000.00
http:70,000.00
http:91,215.76
http:91,215.76
http:35,000.00
http:35,000.00
http:1so,ooo.oo
http:158,625.00
http:9,500.00
http:9,500.00
http:15,120.00
http:15,120.00
http:264,416.00
http:33,052.00
http:36,421.00
http:36,421.00
http:45,737.00
http:44,588.00

SUPPLIES: The following list represents the anticipated muterials ond supplies purchoses.

QUANTITY DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE TOTAL PRICE
INSTRUCTION
PROFESSIONAL  |CONSUMABLE INCENTIVES TO COVER STUDENT INCENTIVES AND EMPLOYEE INCENTIVE PROGRAMS s 1g00000| 3 10,000.00
DEVELOPMENT
ADMINISTRATION __|OFFICE SUPPLIES FOR PROJECT MANAGER AND DATA CLERK T 10,0000 | 5 10,000.00
PROFESSIONAL PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT MATERIALS AND CONSUMABLES FOR MEETINGS DURING SCHODE YEAR AND 2500000 | § 25,000.00
DEVELOPMENT  |SUMMER
COMMUNITY 30 CHAIRS FOR THE COMMUNITY LIAISON SPACE FOR COMMURITY MEETINGS, STUDENT COUNCIL, s 250403 5,009,680
NVOEVEMENT, £TC
SUPPLIES AND EXPENSE REQUESTED BY OUTSIDE CONSULTANTS/INSTRUCTIONAL PROGRAM
INSTRUCTEON IMPROVEMENT SERVICES . $§ 55250001 $ 55,250.00
INSTRUCTION
PROFESSIONAL PRINTING LINE [TEM FOR INSTRUCTION AND PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT $  1,00000 3% 1,000.60
DEVELOPMENT
COMMUNITY WORKSHOP AND SUPPLIES FOR COMMURNITY LIAISON $  12,00000 | § 12,008.00
INVOLVEMENT
STUDENT INCENTIVES | SNEAKERS AND/OR GYN UNIFORMS TO SUPPORT THE STOMP ON ISTEP SLOGAN $ 7500008 7,500.00
3 .
3 -
$ - |8 -
TOTAL SUPPUIES COSTS 5 125,759.80
EQUIPMIENT AND TECHNOLOGY: The following fist represents the anticipated equipment and technology purchoses,
QUANTITY DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE TOTAL PRICE
EDUCATIONAL TECHNOLOGY/SOFTWARE § 2070000 S 70,700.00
18 15" LAPTOPS 5 1014008 18,252.00
8 SYNCHRONIZED COUNTDOWN CLOCKS § 375008 3,000.00
DOCUMENT CAMERAS S 4800005 4,800.00
{37) LAPTOP OR {1] COW {30 UNITS) §  33,00000 & 33,000.00
6 APPLE TV -ADD TO IPOD CARTS 5 100003 500.60
2 WIRELESS MICRGPHONE SYSTEM $ 125040 2,500.00
RENEWAL OF USA TEST PREP LICENSE § 350000 2,500.60
WIRING,COMPUTERS AND MONTTORS UPDATE AND REFRESH $ 130,00000 | § 130,600.00
s -
s -
s :
3 :
$ -
$ -
TOTAL EQUIPMENT AND TECHNOIOGY COSTS 5 315,352.00



http:215,352.00
http:130,000.00
http:2,500.00
http:2,500.00
http:2,500.00
http:1,250.00
http:33,000.00
http:33,000.00
http:4,800.00
http:4,800.00
http:3,000.00
http:18,252.00
http:20,700.00
http:1,014.00
http:20,700.00

